
Water Availability for Synthetic Fuels: An
Assessment of Current Studies

October 1982

NTIS order #PB83-152645



Preface

This volume contains papers written for OTA to assist in preparation of the report
Increased Automobile Fuel Efficiency and Synthetic Fuels: Alternatives for Reducing
Oil Imports. OTA does not endorse these papers. In several instances, the OTA report
reaches somewhat different conclusions because of additional information which was
obtained later. These papers, however, may prove valuable for readers needing more
detailed or specific information than could be accommodated in the final assessment
report, and are being made available for such purposes.



WATER AVAILABILITY FOR SYNTHETIC FUELS

An Assessment of Current Studies

Prepared for

Office of Technology Assessment

United States Congress

.

June 5, 1981

●



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Description .

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Water Availability for Synfuel Development

Upper Mississippi River Basin
Ohio/Tennessee River Basin
Upper Colorado River Basin
Upper Missouri River Basin

Physical Availability
Economic Factors
Legal, Institutional, and Political Factors
Water Supply Alternatives
Discussion, Conclusions and Recommendations

I INTRODUCTION
Authority for Study
General Purpose and Objectives
The Study Method
Background

II UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER BASIN
Background

Institutions in the Basin
Organization of Section

Physical Availability
Institutional/Legal, Economic Aspects of

Water Availability
Conclusions

III OHIO/TENNESSEE RIVER BASINS
Background

Basin Institutions
Organization of Section

Physical Availability and Water Quality
Institutional, Legal and Economic Factors
Conclusions

IV UPPER COLORADO RIVER BASIN CASE STUDY
Background

Institutions in Basin
Organization of Section

● Section 13(a) Report: The Upper Colorado River

Page

ES-2
ES-2
ES-2
ES-2
ES-3
ES-4
Es-6
Es-6
Es-8
Es-8

I-1
I-1
I-1
I-3

II-1
II-4
I I - 4  
II-4

II-9
11-11

III-1
111-5
III-6
III-6
111-10
111-11

IV-1
IV-9
IV-10

in Colorado and the Upper-Colorado River Basin IV-10
Physical Availability IV-10
Legal, Institutional, and Political Uncertainties IV-17
Economic Factors IV-27
Demand Estimation IV-30
Discussion and Conclusions . IV-33



TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Centinued)

Section Description

Analysis of Other Reports
Water Supply Should not be Obstacle to Meeting

Energy Development Goals
Review of Energy from the West by EPA
Review of the Draft Environmental Impact

Statement for the Colony Development Project
Other Issues in the Upper Basin

Introduction
The Setting
The White River Basin in Colorado and Utah

Discussions and Conclusions

VI

YELLOWSTONE RIVER BASIN AND ADJACENT
COAL AREA AND UPPER MISSOURI RIVER BASIN

Background
Institutions in Basin
Organization of Section

Water Availability
Surface Water
Groundwater Resources
Water Laws and Management Agencies
Interstate Compacts
Federal Reserved Rights
Projected Water Uses

Analysis of Reports
Background
Upper Missouri 13(a) Report
WRC, Great Plains Gasification Project Section

13(c) Report
Conclusions

Page

IV-38

IV-38
IV-40

IV-41
IV-42
IV-42
IV-42
IV-43
IV-44

v-1
v-3
v-3
v-4
v-4
V-12
V-13
V-16
V-18
V-20
V-25
V-25
V-26

V-32
v-33

VI-1
VI-5
VI-6
VI-6
VI-6
VI-7
VI-8
VI-10
VI-12
VI-14
VI-17
VI-18

REFERENCES


