Water Availability for Synthetic Fuels: An Assessment of Current Studies

October 1982

NTIS order #PB83-152645

INCREASED AUTOMOBILE FUEL EFFICIENCY AND SYNTHETIC FUELS

Alternatives For Reducing Oil Imports

Background Paper #5

Water Availability For Synthetic Fuels: An Assessment of Current Studies

October 1982



interaction had appreciate program. factioning Association

Preface

This volume contains papers written for OTA to assist in preparation of the report *Increased Automobile Fuel Efficiency and Synthetic Fuels: Alternatives for Reducing Oil Imports.* OTA does not endorse these papers. In several instances, the OTA report reaches somewhat different conclusions because of additional information which was obtained later. These papers, however, may prove valuable for readers needing more detailed or specific information than could be accommodated in the final assessment report, and are being made available for such purposes.

WATER AVAILABILITY FOR SYNTHETIC FUELS

An Assessment of Current Studies

Prepared for

Office of Technology Assessment United States Congress

.

June 5, 1981

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	Description .	Page
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Water Availability for Synfuel Development Upper Mississippi River Basin Ohio/Tennessee River Basin Upper Colorado River Basin Upper Missouri River Basin Physical Availability Economic Factors Legal, Institutional, and Political Factors Water Supply Alternatives Discussion, Conclusions and Recommendations	ES-2 ES-2 ES-2 ES-3 ES-4 Es-6 Es-6 Es-8 Es-8
I	INTRODUCTION Authority for Study General Purpose and Objectives The Study Method Background	-1 -1 -1 -3
11	UPPER MISSISSIPPI RIVER BASIN Background Institutions in the Basin Organization of Section Physical Availability Institutional/Legal, Economic Aspects of Water Availability Conclusions	-1 -4 -4 -4 -9 11-11
111	OHIO/TENNESSEE RIVER BASINS Background Basin Institutions Organization of Section Physical Availability and Water Quality Institutional, Legal and Economic Factors Conclusions	-1 111-5 -6 -6 111-10 111-11
IV	UPPER COLORADO RIVER BASIN CASE STUDY Background Institutions in Basin Organization of Section Section 13(a) Report: The Upper Colorado River in Colorado and the Upper-Colorado River Basin Physical Availability Legal, Institutional, and Political Uncertainties Economic Factors Demand Estimation Discussion and Conclusions	V-1 V-9 V-10 V-10 V-10 V-17 V-27 V-30 V-33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Centinued)

Secti on	Description	Page
	Analysis of Other Reports Water Supply Should not be Obstacle to Meeting Energy Development Goals Review of Energy from the West by EPA Review of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Colony Development Project Other Issues in the Upper Basin Introduction The Setting The White River Basin in Colorado and Utah	IV-38 IV-40 IV-41 IV-42 IV-42 IV-42 IV-42 IV-43
	Discussions and Conclusions YELLOWSTONE RIVER BASIN AND ADJACENT COAL AREA AND UPPER MISSOURI RIVER BASIN Background Institutions in Basin Organization of Section Water Availability Surface Water Groundwater Resources Water Laws and Management Agencies Interstate Compacts Federal Reserved Rights Projected Water Uses Analysis of Reports Background Upper Missouri 13(a) Report WRC, Great Plains Gasification Project Section 13(c) Report Conclusions	V-1 V-3 V-3 V-4 V-12 V-13 V-16 V-18 V-20 V-25 V-25 V-25 V-26 V-32 V-33
VI	DISCUSSIONS AND CONCLUSIONS General Water Availability for Synfuel Development Upper Mississippi River Basin Ohio Tennessee River Basin Upper Colorado River Basin Upper Missouri River Basin Physical Availability Economic Factors Legal, Institutional, and Political Factors Projection and Forecasting Procedures Alternatives Basin Comparison	VI -1 VI -5 VI -6 VI -6 VI -7 VI -8 VI -10 VI -12 VI -12 VI -14 VI -17 VI -18

REFERENCES

•